RESOLUTION NO. <u>62-24</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Mark Engert ON THE DAY OF June, 2024.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE THE DONATION OF A USED GOLF CART FROM CHI LIVING COMMUNITIES AKA ST. LEONARDS.

WHEREAS, Chi Living Communities aka St. Leonards desires to donate a used golf cart to the City of Centerville free and clear of any restrictions; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio, desires to accept the donation.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City of Centerville City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept from Chi Living Communities aka St. Leonards, the donation of one golf cart to be provided to the City of Centerville.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 17th day of June, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 42-24, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 1702 day of 1702, 2024.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney